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DATES: We will consider all comments 
that we receive on or before December 
11, 2007. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments 
by either of the following methods: 

• Federal eRulemaking Portal: Go to 
http://www.regulations.gov, select 
‘‘Animal and Plant Health Inspection 
Service’’ from the agency drop-down 
menu, then click ‘‘Submit.’’ In the 
Docket ID column, select APHIS–2007– 
0112 to submit or view public 
comments and to view supporting and 
related materials available 
electronically. Information on using 
Regulations.gov, including instructions 
for accessing documents, submitting 
comments, and viewing the docket after 
the close of the comment period, is 
available through the site’s ‘‘User Tips’’ 
link. 

• Postal Mail/Commercial Delivery: 
Please send four copies of your 
comment (an original and three copies) 
to Docket No. APHIS–2007–0112, 
Regulatory Analysis and Development, 
PPD, APHIS, Station 3A–03.8, 4700 
River Road Unit 118, Riverdale, MD 
20737–1238. Please state that your 
comment refers to Docket No. APHIS– 
2007–0112. 

Reading Room: You may read any 
comments that we receive on the draft 
pest risk assessment in our reading 
room. The reading room is located in 
room 1141 of the USDA South Building, 
14th Street and Independence Avenue, 
SW., Washington, DC. Normal reading 
room hours are 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., 
Monday through Friday, except 
holidays. To be sure someone is there to 
help you, please call (202) 690–2817 
before coming. 

Other Information: Additional 
information about APHIS and its 
programs is available on the Internet at 
http://www.aphis.usda.gov. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. 
Juan Roman, Import Specialist, PPQ, 
APHIS, 4700 River Road Unit 133, 
Riverdale, MD 20737–1237; (301) 734– 
8758. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On August 
13, 2007, we published in the Federal 
Register (72 FR 45216–45217, Docket 
No. APHIS–2007–0112) a notice of 
availability and request for comments. 
That document notified the public that 
a draft pest risk assessment had been 
prepared by the Animal and Plant 
Health Inspection Service relative to our 
consideration of a request to allow the 
importation into the continental United 
States of fresh lemons from Argentina. 
The notice made the draft pest risk 
assessment available to the public for 
review and comment. 

Comments on the notice were 
required to be received on or before 
October 12, 2007. We are extending the 
comment period on Docket No. APHIS– 
2007–0112 for an additional 60 days. 
This action will allow interested 
persons additional time to prepare and 
submit comments. 

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 450, 7701–7772, and 
7781–7786; 21 U.S.C. 136 and 136a; 7 CFR 
2.22, 2.80, and 371.3. 

Done in Washington, DC, this 21st day of 
September 2007. 
Kevin Shea, 
Acting Administrator, Animal and Plant 
Health Inspection Service. 
[FR Doc. E7–19089 Filed 9–26–07; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3410–34–P 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Food and Nutrition Service 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request—WIC National 
Universal Product Code (NUPC) 
Database 

AGENCY: Food and Nutrition Service, 
USDA. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this 
notice invites the general public, and 
other public agencies to comment on a 
proposed information collection. This 
notice announces the Food and 
Nutrition Service’s (FNS) intention to 
request Office of Management and 
Budget approval of the voluntary 
information collection process to be 
used in the National Universal Product 
Code (NUPC) database, an electronic 
national repository of Special 
Supplemental Nutrition Program for 
Women, Infants, and Children Program 
(WIC) eligible foods that have been 
authorized or approved by WIC State 
agencies. Section 203(e)(12) of the Child 
Nutrition and WIC Reauthorization Act 
of 2004 requires the Secretary to 
establish an NUPC database for use by 
State agencies in carrying out the 
program. 
DATES: Written comments on this notice 
must be received on or before November 
26, 2007. 
ADDRESSES: Comments may be sent to 
Patricia N. Daniels, Director, 
Supplemental Food Programs Division, 
Food and Nutrition Service, U.S. 
Department of Agriculture, 3101 Park 
Center Drive, Alexandria, VA 22302. 
Pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction 
Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3507), comments 
are invited on (a) Whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; (c) 
ways to enhance the quality, utility and 
clarity of the information collected; and 
(d) ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

All written comments will be open for 
public inspection at the office of the 
Food and Nutrition Service during 
regular business hours (8:30 a.m. to 5 
p.m., Monday through Friday) at 3101 
Park Center Drive, Alexandria, Virginia 
22302, Room 520. 

All responses to this notice will be 
summarized and included in the request 
for OMB approval, and will become a 
matter of public record. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information or 
copies of this information collection 
should be directed to Patty Davis, (703) 
305–2746. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Title: The WIC National Universal 
Product Code (NUPC) database. 

OMB Number: To be assigned. 
Expiration Date: To be determined. 
Type of Request: New information 

collection. 
Abstract: The mandated NUPC 

database will serve as a repository of 
Universal Product Codes pertaining to 
WIC Program foods. The database will 
be accessible on a voluntary basis to 
both food manufacturers and WIC 
Program State agencies. It will provide 
a standardized format for manufacturers 
to electronically submit product 
information for consideration for 
inclusion in WIC State agency 
authorized food lists. The system will 
automatically screen products entered 
by manufacturers for compliance with 
minimum Federal regulatory 
requirements. State agencies will be able 
to review and select for approval those 
products that have successfully been 
screened. Each WIC State agency’s list 
of approved foods will be available via 
the NUPC database. The database will 
initially be populated with product 
information that is available from the 
WIC State agencies currently operating 
an Electronic Benefits Transfer system. 
We assume this will provide product 
information for the majority of foods 
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that are currently authorized by WIC 
State agencies. 

Comments are being solicited on 
whether the NUPC will decrease the 
burden on WIC State agencies and 
manufacturers by providing a uniform 
data source for submitting products for 
WIC review and eligibility. The burden 
hours associated with this collection 
burden will be for updates to existing 
products and the addition of new 
products as they become available and 
authorized. We estimate that for this 
burden reporting period, 1,000 
manufacturers will spend a total of 125 
burden hours to report new product 
information and update existing product 
information when necessary; 20 State 
agencies (40 users) will spend a total of 
5 burden hours to report new product 
information, update existing product 
information, and, upload/download 
products to their State agency approved 
list, and 2 Federal users will spend a 
total of 1⁄2 hour to report new infant 
formula product information and update 
formula product information when 
necessary. The total number of burden 
hours for this reporting period is 130.50 
hours. 

Affected Public: Manufacturers, WIC 
State agencies, and Federal government. 

Estimated Number of Respondents: 
1,022. 

Number of Responses per 
Respondent: 2. 

Estimated Total Annual Responses: 
2,044. 

Hours per Response: 0.063. 
Estimated Total Annual Burden: 131. 
Dated: September 12, 2007. 

Roberto Salazar, 
Administrator, Food and Nutrition Service. 
[FR Doc. E7–19050 Filed 9–26–07; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3410–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Forest Service 

Green Mountain National Forest; 
Vermont; Deerfield Wind Project 

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA. 
ACTION: Revision, notice of intent to 
prepare an environmental impact 
statement. 

SUMMARY: The Forest Service is 
processing an application for a special 
use authorization from Deerfield Wind, 
LLC for the installation and operation of 
wind turbines on National Forest 
System (NFS) lands managed by the 
Green Mountain National Forest 
(GMNF). This notice revises the 
‘‘responsible official’’, updates the 
expected dates for the release of the EIS, 

makes minor modifications to certain 
parts of the proposed action, and asks 
for comments on those modifications. 
DATES: Comments concerning the scope 
of the analysis, specifically in regard to 
the modifications to the original 
proposed action, should be received by 
October 19, 2007. The draft 
environmental impact statement is now 
expected in January 2008 and the final 
environmental impact statement is 
expected in July 2008. 
ADDRESSES: Send written comments to 
Bob Bayer, Project Coordinator, 
Manchester Ranger District, USDA 
Forest Service, 2538 Depot Street, 
Manchester Center, VT 05255. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Bob 
Bayer, Project Coordinator, Manchester 
Ranger District, USDA Forest Service, 
2538 Depot Street, Manchester Center, 
VT 05255; 802–362–2307 ext. 218; e- 
mail: rbayer@fs.fed.us. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
original notice of intent to prepare the 
Deerfield Wind Project EIS was 
published in the Federal Register on 
July 15, 2005 (Vol. 70, No. 135, page 
409750). Revisions are as noted here. 
The responsible official is now Meg 
Mitchell, Forest Supervisor, Green 
Mountain and Finger Lakes National 
Forest. The expected dates for the 
release of the EIS is as noted above. The 
proposed action has been clarified as 
follows. 

Modifications to the Proposed Action 
The Deerfield Wind Project is now 

proposed to consist of 17 wind turbines 
with a rotor size of 87 or 88 meters in 
diameter for a total turbine height from 
ground to the top of the blade tip at 
about 400 to 410 feet and a name plate 
power rating of 2.0 or 2.1 megawatts 
(MW), depending upon which model of 
turbine is selected. The original notice 
proposed 20 to 30 turbines 
approximating 340–370 feet in height 
with a power rating of between 1.5 to 
2.0 MW per turbine. The site will now 
be capable of producing 34 or 35.7 MW 
whereas the original proposal called for 
a site capacity of 30 to 45 MW of 
electricity. Access to the western project 
area will be from the north along a 
private road known as the Putnam Road, 
and will extend westerly onto Forest 
Service land, rather than from the south 
end of the project site as originally 
proposed. A storage and maintenance 
building and a new substation will be 
sited along the northern access road. An 
alternative to connect to an existing 
Green Mountain Power Company 
substation on private land on the east 
side of Route 8 is no longer feasible due 
to capacity issues. 

Responsible Official 

Meg Mitchell, Forest Supervisor, 
Green Mountain and Finger Lakes 
National Forests, 231 North Main Street, 
Rutland, VT 05701–2417. 

Comments Requested 

This revised notice of intent 
continues the process of gathering 
comments which guides the 
development of the environmental 
impact statement. The primary purpose 
is to gather public comments, issues, 
and concerns regarding the proposed 
action. Comments, issues and concerns 
will be used to help formulate 
alternatives to the proposed action. 
Please make your written comments as 
specific as possible as they relate to the 
modifications of the proposed action. 
There is no need to re-submit comments 
or thoughts that you have already 
submitted during the formal scoping 
process held in July–August of 2005. 
Those people new to the process at this 
time may feel free to provide a broader 
range of comments. Include your name, 
address, and, if possible, telephone 
number and e-mail address. Comments 
received in response to this solicitation, 
including the names and addresses of 
those who comment, will be considered 
part of the public record and will be 
available for public inspection. 
Comments submitted anonymously will 
be accepted and considered. 
Additionally, pursuant to 7 CFR 127(d), 
any person may request that a 
submission be withheld from the public 
record by showing how the Freedom of 
Information Act permits such 
confidentiality. Persons requesting such 
confidentiality should be aware that 
confidentiality is granted in only very 
limited circumstances. The Forest 
Service will inform the requester of its 
decision regarding a request for 
confidentiality. Where the request is 
denied, the submission will be returned, 
and the requester notified that the 
comments may be resubmitted with or 
without name and address. 

Dated: September 20, 2007. 
Steve Roy, 
Acting Forest Supervisor. 
[FR Doc. 07–4747 Filed 9–26–07; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3410–11–M 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Rural Utilities Service 

Information Collection Activity; 
Comment Request 

AGENCY: Rural Utilities Service, USDA. 
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